



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

944 FIRST APPEAL NO. 3064 OF 2015

Executive Engineer, Irrigation Project, Strengthening Division,
Omurga Thr Mkvdc Pune and others

VERSUS

Subhadrabai Manju Shinde and others

...

Advocate for Appellant : Mr. R.A. Tambe

AGP for Respondents: Mr. S.A.Gaikwad

Advocate for Respondent No.2 and 4 : Mr. Dinesh U. Manwatkar

Advocate for Respondent No.3 : Mr. P.V. Tapse Patil

Advocate for Respondent No.5 to 8 :Mr. P.S. Chavan

.....

AND

FIRST APPEAL NO. 37 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 265 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 39 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 35 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 36 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 269 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 268 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 267 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 38 OF 2016 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 3488 OF 2015 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 3489 OF 2015 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 3490 OF 2015 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 3491 OF 2015 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2522 OF 2017 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2523 OF 2017 WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2525 OF 2017 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5234 OF 2022
IN X-OBJST/15382/2021 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 801 OF 2023
IN X-OBJST/15527/2021 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 802 OF 2023
IN X-OBJST/15530/2021 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 803 OF 2023
IN X-OBJST/15532/2021 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10166 OF 2016
IN FA/3064/2015 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5412 OF 2023
IN X-OBJST/24736/2021 WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5411 OF 2023
IN X-OBJST/24739/2021

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.
DATED : 23rd DECEMBER 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Learned advocates for the appellants and respondents pointed out the notice of executing court, issued by the learned 5th Joint Civil Judge, Senior Division, Solapur under Order XXI Rule 54 of the C.P.C. by which it is communicated to Suryakant Manju Shinde, Ashok Manju Shinde and Sunil Manju Shinde, that they shall not create third party interest by any means and the date fixed for hearing is on 24.12.2025 i.e. tomorrow.
2. Considering the order passed by this Court on last date, it would be proper to wait till the time granted to the executing court for compliance of the directions. The executing court shall comply the directions as per the time schedule given by this Court, on or before 17.01.2026 and report accordingly. Stand over to 21.01.2026.
3. All concerned to act on authenticated copy of this order. Mr. Rahul Tambe, learned advocate for the appellants submits that he will communicate this order to the executing court by tomorrow.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)